

**TAÇ TARIM ÜRÜNLERİ HAYVANCILIK GIDA SANAYİ VE  
TİCARET A.Ş.  
Financial Report  
Consolidated  
2021 - 2. 3 Monthly Notification**

**General Information About Financial Statements**

|                           |                                  |
|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| Independent Audit Company | SER-BERKER BAĞIMSIZ DENETİM A.Ş. |
| Audit Type                | Limited                          |
| Audit Result              | Partial Positive                 |

## ARA DÖNEM ÖZET FİNANSAL TABLOLARA İLİŞKİN SINIRLI DENETİM RAPORU

**Taç Tarım Ürünleri Hayvancılık Gıda Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi Yönetim Kurulu'na**

### Giriş

Taç Tarım Ürünleri Hayvancılık Gıda Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi 'nin ve Bağlı Ortaklığı'nın ("Grup") 30 Haziran 2021 tarihli ilişikteki ara dönem özet finansal durum tablosunun ve aynı tarihte sona eren altı aylık ara hesap dönemine ait özet kâr veya zarar ve özet diğer kapsamlı gelir tablosunun, özet özkaynak değişim tablosunun ve özet nakit akış tablosu ile açıklayıcı dipnotlarının sınırlı denetimini yürütmüş bulunuyoruz. Grup yönetimi, söz konusu ara dönem özet finansal tabloların Türkiye Muhasebe Standardı 34, Ara Dönem Finansal Raporlama Standardı'na ("TMS 34") uygun olarak hazırlanmasından ve sunumundan sorumludur. Sorumluluğumuz, yaptığımız sınırlı denetime dayanarak söz konusu ara dönem özet finansal tablolara ilişkin bir sonuç bildirmektir.

### Sınırlı Denetimin Kapsamı

Yaptığımız sınırlı denetim, Sınırlı Bağımsız Denetim Standardı ("SBDS") 2410 "Ara Dönem Finansal Bilgilerin, İşletmenin Yıllık Finansal Tablolarının Bağımsız Denetimini Yürüten Denetçi Tarafından Sınırlı Bağımsız Denetimi"ne uygun olarak yürütülmüştür. Ara dönem finansal bilgilere ilişkin sınırlı denetim, başta finans ve muhasebe konularından sorumlu kişiler olmak üzere ilgili kişilerin sorgulanması ve analitik prosedürler ile diğer sınırlı denetim prosedürlerinin uygulanmasından oluşur. Ara dönem finansal bilgilerin sınırlı denetiminin kapsamı; Bağımsız Denetim Standartlarına uygun olarak yapılan ve amacı finansal tablolar hakkında bir görüş bildirmek olan bağımsız denetimin kapsamına kıyasla önemli ölçüde dardır. Sonuç olarak ara dönem finansal bilgilerin sınırlı denetimi, denetim şirketinin, bir bağımsız denetimde belirlenebilecek tüm önemli hususlara vâkıf olabileceğine ilişkin bir güvence sağlamamaktadır. Bu sebeple, bir bağımsız denetim görüşü bildirmemekteyiz.

## Şartlı Sonucun Dayanağı

Ticari Borçlar altında takip edilen toplam 2.048.055 TL'lik bakiye konusunda 3. taraflar ile Covid 19 virüsünün de etkisiyle mutabakat gerçekleştirilememiş, ek denetim prosedürleri ile bakiye doğrulaması konusunda ise ilgili bakiye ve açılış bakiyeleri hakkında tarafımızca bir kanaat oluşturulamamıştır.

Yaptığımız bağımsız denetim, Kamu Gözetimi, Muhasebe ve Denetim Standartları Kurumu ("KGK") tarafından yayımlanan Türkiye Denetim Standartları'nın bir parçası olan Bağımsız Denetim Standartları'na ("BDS"lere) uygun olarak yürütülmüştür. Bu Standartlar kapsamındaki sorumluluklarımız, raporumuzun *Bağımsız Denetçinin Finansal Tabloların Bağımsız Denetimine İlişkin Sorumlulukları* bölümünde ayrıntılı bir şekilde açıklanmıştır. KGK tarafından yayımlanan *Bağımsız Denetçiler için Etik Kurallar* ("Etik Kurallar") ile finansal tabloların bağımsız denetimiyle ilgili mevzuatta yer alan etik hükümlere uygun olarak Şirket'ten bağımsız olduğumuzu beyan ederiz. Etik Kurallar ve mevzuat kapsamındaki etiğe ilişkin diğer sorumluluklar da tarafımızca yerine getirilmiştir. Bağımsız denetim sırasında elde ettiğimiz bağımsız denetim kanıtlarının, Şartlı Sonucun Dayanağı paragrafında belirtilen hususlar hariç, görüşümüzün oluşturulması için yeterli ve uygun bir dayanak oluşturduğuna inanıyoruz.

## Diğer Husus

Grup'un Covid-19'un etkileri nedeniyle ekteki finansal tabloların yayınlanma tarihi itibarıyla Olağan Genel Kurul yapamamıştır. Bu durumun sonucu olarak 28.04.2021 tarihinde aldığı Yönetim Kurulu kararı ve aynı tarihte Kamu Aydınlatma Platformu'na yaptığı açıklama ekindeki tavsiye maddeleri kapsamında ilk Olağan Genel Kurul toplantısında ortakların onayına sunulmasına oy birliği ile karar vermiştir.

30 Haziran 2021 tarihi itibarıyla detayı dipnot 13 ve 25'te gösterilen, Grup'un kendi tüzel kişiliği adına vermiş olduğu toplam 53.045.491 TL değerinde verilen teminat, verilen ipotek, verilen munzam senet ve verilen kefaletler ile, bunları verdiği kurumlar ve ilişkili taraflardan alınan ve ilişkili taraflara verilen teminat ve kefaletlerin detayı ve doğruluğu konusunda denetim kanıtı elde edilememiştir. Bununla birlikte Not 25'te açıklandığı üzere Grup bu kefaletlerin nedeni olan banka borçlarını ödemiştir. Bu husustan dolayı verilen teminat, rehin ve ipoteklerin önemli bir etkisi yoktur.

## Şartlı Sonuç

Sınırlı denetimimize göre, Şartlı Sonucun Dayanağı paragrafında belirtilen hususlar hariç olmak üzere, ilişikteki ara dönem özet finansal tabloların, tüm önemli yönleriyle, TMS 34'e uygun olarak hazırlanmadığı kanaatine varmamıza sebep olacak herhangi bir husus dikkatimizi çekmemiştir.

**SER & BERKER BAĞIMSIZ DENETİM ANONİM ŞİRKETİ**

An Independent Member Firm of **DFK INTERNATIONAL**

Murat Tufan DEMİRCAN

Sorumlu Denetçi

19.08.2021

# Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)

|                                |              |
|--------------------------------|--------------|
| Presentation Currency          | TL           |
| Nature of Financial Statements | Consolidated |

|                                                        | Footnote Reference | Current Period<br>30.06.2021 | Previous Period<br>31.12.2020 |
|--------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| <b>Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)</b> |                    |                              |                               |
| <b>Assets [abstract]</b>                               |                    |                              |                               |
| <b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>                                  |                    |                              |                               |
| Cash and cash equivalents                              | 3                  | 13.930                       | 12.150                        |
| Trade Receivables                                      | 5                  | 2.586.121                    | 0                             |
| Trade Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties           | 5                  | 2.586.121                    | 0                             |
| Other Receivables                                      | 7                  | 239.506                      | 2.288.875                     |
| Other Receivables Due From Related Parties             |                    | 0                            | 0                             |
| Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties           | 7                  | 239.506                      | 2.288.875                     |
| Inventories                                            | 9                  | 1.315.000                    | 0                             |
| Prepayments                                            |                    |                              | 0                             |
| Current Tax Assets                                     | 22                 | 0                            | 4.878                         |
| Other current assets                                   | 15                 | 25.404                       | 46.786                        |
| <b>SUB-TOTAL</b>                                       |                    | <b>4.179.961</b>             | <b>2.352.689</b>              |
| <b>Total current assets</b>                            |                    | <b>4.179.961</b>             | <b>2.352.689</b>              |
| <b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>                              |                    |                              |                               |
| Other Receivables                                      |                    | 11.379                       | 11.379                        |
| Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties           | 7                  | 11.379                       | 11.379                        |
| Property, plant and equipment                          | 11                 | 20.519.785                   | 21.212.957                    |
| Intangible assets and goodwill                         |                    | 0                            | 0                             |
| Prepayments                                            | 10                 | 95.000                       | 95.000                        |
| Deferred Tax Asset                                     | 22                 | 468.757                      | 607.512                       |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>                        |                    | <b>21.094.921</b>            | <b>21.926.848</b>             |
| <b>Total assets</b>                                    |                    | <b>25.274.882</b>            | <b>24.279.537</b>             |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>                          |                    |                              |                               |
| <b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>                             |                    |                              |                               |
| Current Borrowings                                     | 6                  | 5.901.548                    | 5.119.286                     |
| Other Financial Liabilities                            | 6                  | 0                            | 67.908                        |
| Trade Payables                                         | 5                  | 2.048.055                    | 2.576.440                     |
| Trade Payables to Unrelated Parties                    | 5                  | 2.048.055                    | 2.576.440                     |
| Employee Benefit Obligations                           | 14                 | 94.842                       | 54.053                        |
| Other Payables                                         |                    | 2.601.253                    | 3.481.851                     |
| Other Payables to Related Parties                      | 4-7                | 1.330.820                    | 0                             |
| Other Payables to Unrelated Parties                    | 7                  | 1.270.433                    | 3.481.851                     |
| Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities        | 10                 | 11.555                       | 37.201                        |
| Current provisions                                     |                    | 158.915                      | 158.915                       |
| Other current provisions                               | 13                 | 158.915                      | 158.915                       |
| Other Current Liabilities                              | 15                 | 644.277                      | 618.662                       |
| <b>SUB-TOTAL</b>                                       |                    | <b>11.460.445</b>            | <b>12.114.316</b>             |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>                       |                    | <b>11.460.445</b>            | <b>12.114.316</b>             |
| <b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>                         |                    |                              |                               |
| Long Term Borrowings                                   | 6                  | 1.654.935                    | 3.514.404                     |
| Other Financial Liabilities                            | 6                  | 0                            | 0                             |
| Trade Payables                                         | 5                  | 0                            | 0                             |
| Trade Payables To Related Parties                      | 5                  | 0                            | 0                             |
| Trade Payables To Unrelated Parties                    |                    | 0                            | 0                             |
| Employee Benefit Obligations                           |                    | 0                            | 0                             |
| Other Payables                                         |                    | 36.179                       | 36.179                        |
| Other Payables to Related Parties                      | 7                  | 0                            | 0                             |
| Other Payables to Unrelated parties                    | 7                  | 36.179                       | 36.179                        |
| Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities        | 10                 | 0                            | 0                             |
| Non-current provisions                                 | 14                 | 2.388                        | 58.827                        |
| Non-current provisions for employee benefits           | 22                 | 2.388                        | 58.827                        |
| Deferred Tax Liabilities                               | 15                 | 1.208.973                    | 1.271.128                     |
| Other non-current liabilities                          |                    |                              | 0                             |
| <b>Total non-current liabilities</b>                   |                    | <b>2.902.475</b>             | <b>4.880.538</b>              |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>                               |                    | <b>14.362.920</b>            | <b>16.994.854</b>             |
| <b>EQUITY</b>                                          |                    |                              |                               |
| Equity attributable to owners of parent                |                    | 10.911.962                   | 7.284.683                     |
| Issued capital                                         | 16                 | 7.080.000                    | 7.080.000                     |

|                                                                                               |    |             |             |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|-------------|-------------|
| Treasury Shares (-)                                                                           |    | 6.449.341   | 6.449.341   |
| Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss) that will not be Reclassified in Profit or Loss |    | 9.152.504   | 9.099.693   |
| Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Remeasurement                                               |    | 9.152.504   | 9.099.693   |
| Increases (Decreases) on Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment                         | 16 | 9.030.560   | 9.030.560   |
| Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans                                     | 16 | 121.944     | 69.133      |
| Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits                                                 |    | 3.805.000   |             |
| Prior Years' Profits or Losses                                                                |    | -15.344.351 | -13.402.390 |
| Current Period Net Profit Or Loss                                                             |    | -230.532    | -1.941.961  |
| Total equity                                                                                  |    | 10.911.962  | 7.284.683   |
| Total Liabilities and Equity                                                                  |    | 25.274.882  | 24.279.537  |

# Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

|                                |              |
|--------------------------------|--------------|
| Presentation Currency          | TL           |
| Nature of Financial Statements | Consolidated |

|                                                                                                            | Footnote Reference | Current Period<br>01.01.2021 -<br>30.06.2021 | Previous Period<br>01.01.2020 -<br>30.06.2020 | Current Period 3<br>Months<br>01.04.2021 -<br>30.06.2021 | Previous Period 3<br>Months<br>01.04.2020 -<br>30.06.2020 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income</b>                                          |                    |                                              |                                               |                                                          |                                                           |
| <b>PROFIT (LOSS)</b>                                                                                       |                    |                                              |                                               |                                                          |                                                           |
| Revenue                                                                                                    | 17                 | 2.786.300                                    | 54.113                                        | 2.786.300                                                | 35.319                                                    |
| Cost of sales                                                                                              | 17                 | -3.202.172                                   | -436.205                                      | -3.202.172                                               | -174.135                                                  |
| GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) FROM COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS                                                             |                    | -415.872                                     | -382.092                                      | -415.872                                                 | -138.816                                                  |
| Revenue from Finance Sector Operations                                                                     |                    |                                              | 0                                             |                                                          |                                                           |
| Cost of Finance Sector Operations                                                                          | 0                  | 0                                            | 0                                             | 0                                                        | 0                                                         |
| Other Expenses Related with Finance Sector Operations                                                      |                    | 0                                            |                                               |                                                          |                                                           |
| GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) FROM FINANCE SECTOR OPERATIONS                                                         |                    | 0                                            | 0                                             | 0                                                        | 0                                                         |
| GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)                                                                                        |                    | -415.872                                     | -382.092                                      | -415.872                                                 | -138.816                                                  |
| General Administrative Expenses                                                                            | 18                 | -310.408                                     | -89.741                                       | -188.173                                                 | -14.032                                                   |
| Other Income from Operating Activities                                                                     | 20                 | 1.343.003                                    | 2.167.737                                     | 870.272                                                  | 0                                                         |
| Other Expenses from Operating Activities                                                                   | 20                 | -484.227                                     | -578.824                                      | -130.416                                                 | 0                                                         |
| PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES                                                                    |                    | 132.496                                      | 1.117.080                                     | 135.811                                                  | -152.848                                                  |
| PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCING INCOME (EXPENSE)                                                            |                    | 132.496                                      | 1.117.080                                     | 135.811                                                  | -152.848                                                  |
| Finance costs                                                                                              | 21                 | -301.323                                     | -438                                          | -16.228                                                  | 441                                                       |
| PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS, BEFORE TAX                                                       |                    | -168.827                                     | 1.116.642                                     | 119.583                                                  | -152.407                                                  |
| Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing Operations                                                                |                    | -61.705                                      | 50.770                                        | -171.587                                                 | 27.955                                                    |
| Deferred Tax (Expense) Income                                                                              | 22                 | -61.705                                      | 50.770                                        | -171.587                                                 | 27.955                                                    |
| PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS                                                                   |                    | -230.532                                     | 1.167.412                                     | -52.004                                                  | -124.452                                                  |
| PROFIT (LOSS)                                                                                              |                    | -230.532                                     | 1.167.412                                     | -52.004                                                  | -124.452                                                  |
| <b>Profit (loss), attributable to [abstract]</b>                                                           |                    |                                              |                                               |                                                          |                                                           |
| Non-controlling Interests                                                                                  |                    | 0                                            | 0                                             |                                                          |                                                           |
| Owners of Parent                                                                                           |                    | -230.532                                     | 1.167.412                                     | -52.004                                                  | -124.452                                                  |
| <b>Earnings per share [abstract]</b>                                                                       |                    |                                              |                                               |                                                          |                                                           |
| <b>Earnings per share [line items]</b>                                                                     |                    |                                              |                                               |                                                          |                                                           |
| <b>Basic earnings per share</b>                                                                            |                    |                                              |                                               |                                                          |                                                           |
| Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share from Continuing Operations                                                 |                    |                                              |                                               |                                                          |                                                           |
| ürdürülen Faaliyetlerden Pay Başına Kazanç                                                                 |                    | 0,03260000                                   | 0,01950000                                    | 0,00730000                                               | 0,00210000                                                |
| <b>Diluted Earnings Per Share</b>                                                                          |                    |                                              |                                               |                                                          |                                                           |
| <b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>                                                                          |                    |                                              |                                               |                                                          |                                                           |
| Other Comprehensive Income that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss                                 |                    | 52.811                                       | 20.707                                        | 1.470                                                    | -30.144                                                   |
| Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans                                                  |                    | 67.706                                       | 25.884                                        | 3.530                                                    | -37.680                                                   |
| Taxes Relating To Components Of Other Comprehensive Income That Will Not Be Reclassified To Profit Or Loss |                    | -14.895                                      | -5.177                                        | -2.060                                                   | 7.536                                                     |
| Deferred Tax (Expense) Income                                                                              |                    | -14.895                                      | -5.177                                        | -2.060                                                   | 7.536                                                     |
| Other Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified to Profit or Loss                                     |                    | 0                                            | 0                                             | 0                                                        | 0                                                         |
| OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)                                                                          |                    | 52.811                                       | 20.707                                        | 1.470                                                    | -30.144                                                   |
| TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)                                                                          |                    | -177.721                                     | 1.188.119                                     | -50.534                                                  | -154.596                                                  |
| <b>Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to</b>                                                          |                    |                                              |                                               |                                                          |                                                           |
| Non-controlling Interests                                                                                  |                    | 0                                            | 0                                             | 0                                                        | 0                                                         |
| Owners of Parent                                                                                           |                    | -177.721                                     | 1.188.119                                     | -50.534                                                  | -154.596                                                  |

# Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)

|                                |              |
|--------------------------------|--------------|
| Presentation Currency          | TL           |
| Nature of Financial Statements | Consolidated |

|                                                                                             | Footnote Reference | Current Period<br>01.01.2021 - 30.06.2021 | Previous Period<br>01.01.2020 - 30.06.2020 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| <b>Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)</b>                                            |                    |                                           |                                            |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>                                       |                    | <b>1.146.895</b>                          | <b>0</b>                                   |
| Profit (Loss)                                                                               |                    | -230.532                                  | 1.167.412                                  |
| <b>Adjustments to Reconcile Profit (Loss)</b>                                               |                    | <b>2.805.476</b>                          | <b>238.765</b>                             |
| Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense                                       | 11-12              | 693.172                                   | 428.286                                    |
| Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss)                               |                    | 2.122.465                                 | -173.146                                   |
| Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss) of Receivables                | 5                  | -367.535                                  | -173.146                                   |
| Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss) of Inventories                |                    | 2.490.000                                 | 0                                          |
| Adjustments for provisions                                                                  |                    | 11.267                                    | 34.395                                     |
| Adjustments for (Reversal of) Provisions Related with Employee Benefits                     | 14                 | 11.267                                    | 34.395                                     |
| Adjustments for Interest (Income) Expenses                                                  |                    | -83.133                                   |                                            |
| Adjustments for Tax (Income) Expenses                                                       | 22                 | 61.705                                    | -50.770                                    |
| <b>Changes in Working Capital</b>                                                           |                    | <b>-1.432.927</b>                         | <b>-1.406.177</b>                          |
| Adjustments for decrease (increase) in trade accounts receivable                            | 5                  | -2.517.853                                | 751.570                                    |
| Adjustments for Decrease (Increase) in Other Receivables Related with Operations            |                    |                                           | 228.893                                    |
| Adjustments for Decrease (Increase) in Contract Assets                                      | 7                  | 2.049.369                                 |                                            |
| Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories                                          | 9                  | 0                                         | -468                                       |
| Decrease (Increase) in Prepaid Expenses                                                     | 10                 | 0                                         | 36.724                                     |
| Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade accounts payable                               | 5                  | -145.985                                  | 1.043.187                                  |
| Increase (Decrease) in Employee Benefit Liabilities                                         | 14                 | 40.789                                    | 71.564                                     |
| Adjustments for Increase (Decrease) in Contract Liabilities                                 | 7                  | -880.598                                  |                                            |
| Adjustments for increase (decrease) in other operating payables                             |                    |                                           | -3.483.367                                 |
| Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities                      | 10                 | -25.646                                   | -60.277                                    |
| Other Adjustments for Other Increase (Decrease) in Working Capital                          |                    | 46.997                                    | 5.997                                      |
| Decrease (Increase) in Other Assets Related with Operations                                 | 15                 | 21.382                                    | 427.306                                    |
| Increase (Decrease) in Other Payables Related with Operations                               | 15                 | 25.615                                    | -421.309                                   |
| <b>Cash Flows from (used in) Operations</b>                                                 |                    | <b>1.142.017</b>                          | <b>0</b>                                   |
| Income taxes refund (paid)                                                                  |                    | 4.878                                     |                                            |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>                                       |                    | <b>0</b>                                  | <b>0</b>                                   |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>                                       |                    | <b>-1.145.115</b>                         | <b>0</b>                                   |
| Proceeds from borrowings                                                                    |                    | 689.789                                   | 0                                          |
| Repayments of borrowings                                                                    |                    | -1.337.301                                | 0                                          |
| Loan Repayments                                                                             |                    | -1.337.301                                | 0                                          |
| Interest paid                                                                               |                    | -429.695                                  |                                            |
| Other inflows (outflows) of cash                                                            |                    | -67.908                                   |                                            |
| NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BEFORE EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES |                    | 1.780                                     | 0                                          |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents                                        |                    | 1.780                                     | 0                                          |
| <b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD</b>                             |                    | <b>12.150</b>                             | <b>24.528</b>                              |
| <b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD</b>                                   |                    | <b>13.930</b>                             | <b>24.528</b>                              |

[illegible]

|                                           |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|-------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|-----------|-----------|--|---------|-----------|--|--|-----------|-------------|----------|------------|--------------|
| Current Period<br>01.01.2021 - 30.06.2021 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Decrease through Other Distributions to Owners                                                                                                                                                                                                       |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Increase (Decrease) through Treasury Share Transactions                                                                                                                                                                                              |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Increase (Decrease) through Share-Based Payment Transactions                                                                                                                                                                                         |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Acquisition or Disposal of a Subsidiary                                                                                                                                                                                                              |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity                                                                                                                             |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Transactions with noncontrolling shareholders                                                                                                                                                                                                        |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Increase through Other Contributions by Owners                                                                                                                                                                                                       |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Amount Removed from Reserve of Cash Flow Hedges and Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge Accounting is Applied                                         |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value of Time Value of Options and Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge Accounting is Applied                 |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value of Forward Elements of Forward Contracts and Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge Accounting is Applied |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value of Foreign Currency Basis Spreads and Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge Accounting is Applied        |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |           |           |  |         |           |  |  |           |             |          |            |              |
|                                           | Equity at end of period                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |  | 7.080.000 | 6.449.341 |  | 121.944 | 9.030.560 |  |  | 3.805.000 | -15.344.351 | -230.532 | 10.911.962 | 0 10.911.962 |